

No. A165012

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

Claremont Canyon Conservancy, et al.
Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

The Regents of the University of California, et al.
Defendants and Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Case No. RG21091666/RG21091977
The Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge

ALISON L. KRUMBEIN (SBN 229728)
Alison.Krumbein@ucop.edu
THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Office of General Counsel
1111 Franklin, St., 8th Floor; Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 987-0851

AMANDA MONCHAMP (SBN 205753)
amonchamp@mlandlaw.com
JOANNA MELDRUM (SBN 294244)
MONCHAMP MELDRUM LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250; San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 704-8915
Attorneys for Appellants
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA;
CAROL T. CHRIST, CHANCELLOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....11

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS13

A. The History of Fire Ecology in the East Bay Hills. 13

B. Eucalyptus in the Project Area Are a Significant Fire Hazard that Must Be Reduced. 14

C. The University’s Long-Standing Efforts for Fire Fuel Management of the Hill Campus. 15

D. The Project’s Objectives Are Intended to Reduce Risk of a Catastrophic Fire. 16

E. The ITPs Challenged by Respondents. 17

F. The Project EIR Provides Sufficient Detail to Inform the Decisionmakers and Public as to How Variable Density Thinning Will Be Applied to Reduce Wildfire Risk in the FHRs. 18

G. The EIR Approval Process. 23

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY..... 24

IV. STANDARDS GOVERNING THE COURT’S REVIEW 24

A. The Substantial Evidence Standard Applies to Conclusions, Factual Findings and Methodology..... 25

B. Errors Are Not Presumed Prejudicial and Respondents Fail to Show Prejudice. 28

C. The Court Must Address Each of the Alleged Grounds for CEQA Noncompliance. 28

V. ARGUMENT 29

A. The Guidelines Require Project Descriptions to Meet Four Elements and Explicitly State that Amount of Detail Will Vary Between Projects. 29

1. The Project Description Provides More than the General Description Required by Guidelines Section 15124(c). .. 31

2.	Respondents’ Fears Do Not Equate to an Inadequate Project Description.....	32
3.	The Record Shows that Respondents Were Adequately Informed by the Project Description.	35
i.	CCC Stated the Removal Criteria Represented the Right Methodology but Wanted More Acres of the Hill Campus to Be Treated.	36
ii.	HCN Understood the Project Description but Wanted Fewer Acres Treated; Its Preferred Alternative and Cited Example Have the Same Level of Detail as the Project.	36
B.	The Project Description Complies with All CEQA Caselaw.	39
1.	The Project Description Is Consistent with Caselaw Requiring the Project Description to Be Accurate, Stable and Finite.....	41
2.	The Project Description Is Consistent With Caselaw that Requires a Single Project.	42
3.	The Project Description Includes a Sufficient Level of Detail in Caselaw.	44
i.	The EIR Is Consistent with <i>Dry Creek’s</i> Clarification of “General Description”.	44
ii.	The Project Description Complies With <i>California Oak’s</i> Description of Guidelines Section 15124 as an Admonishment Against Too Much Detail.....	45
iii.	This Case is Analogous to <i>Treasure Island</i> , Which Allows a Project Description to Vary Based on Conditions that Are Not Yet Known.	46
iv.	<i>SOMCAN</i> Held Detailed Drawings of What a Project Will Look Like Are Not Required, the Same Is True Here.	50
v.	The Project Description Here Is Not Factually Analogous to <i>Millennium’s</i> Project Description, Which Did Not Provide for the Use, Location, or Any Description of the Buildings and Thus Failed to Describe a Project at All.	50

vi.	<i>Southwest Regional</i> Distinguishes Millennium and Its Analysis Is Applicable Here.	53
vii.	<i>Buena Vista</i> Allows a Project Description to Respond to Changing Conditions in the Natural Environment Such as in the Hill Campus.	54
C.	The Project is Forest Management, not Construction of a Building, Thus Caselaw Regarding Timber Harvest Plans Is Analogous.	55
D.	Substantial Evidence Supports the University’s Determinations Regarding the Project’s Environmental Impacts.....	59
1.	The Project Description Provides Sufficient Detail to Properly Analyze Aesthetic Impacts.....	60
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the University’s Analysis of Wildfire Impacts, Including Wind Speeds.....	63
3.	Substantial Evidence Supports the University’s Analysis of Biological Resources Impacts.	66
E.	The University Was Not Legally Required to Analyze the Impact of Climate Change on the Project.	67
VI.	CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> , (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383	27
<i>Ballona Wetlands Land Trust v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 455	68
<i>Buena Vista Water Storage District v. Kern Water Bank Authority</i> , (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 576	41, 55, 56
<i>Bus Riders Union v. L.A. County Metropolitan Transportation Agency</i> , (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 101	34
<i>California Building Industry Association v. Bay Area Air Quality Management District</i> , (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369	68
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957	26, 32, 35
<i>California Oak Foundation v. Regents of University of California</i> , (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 227	35, 46
<i>Citizens for a Green San Mateo v. San Mateo County Community College District</i> , (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1572	33, 34
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036	Passim
<i>City of Hayward v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> , (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 833	49
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> , (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70	42
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185.....	41, 42, 54

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>Dry Creek Citizens Coalition v. County of Tulare</i> , (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 20	Passim
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> , (2008) 43 Cal.4th 936	27, 31, 58, 59
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. Department of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> , (2004), 123 Cal.App.4th 1331	57, 58
<i>Friends of Santa Clara River v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> , (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 1373	29
<i>Latinos Unidos de Napa v. City of Napa</i> , (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 192	28, 66
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California</i> , (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	48
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of University of California</i> , (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112	25
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> , (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439	28, 33, 36, 60
<i>Ocean Street Extension Neighborhood Association v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 985	64
<i>Residents Against Specific Plan 380 v. County of Riverside</i> , (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 941	28
<i>Rodeo Citizens Association v. County of Contra Costa</i> , (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 214	26
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</i> , (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645	30, 31, 42

Cases (Continued)	Page(s)
<i>Santa Monica Baykeeper v. City of Malibu</i> , (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1538	25, 26
<i>Save Our Peninsula Committee v. Monterey County Board of Supervisors</i> , (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99	27
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Orange</i> , (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523	27
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> , (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502	25, 26
<i>South of Market Community Action Network v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 321	Passim
<i>Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1154	Passim
<i>Stoiphemillenniumhollywood.com v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1	Passim
<i>Tiburon Open Space Committee v. County of Marin</i> , (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 700	28, 40
<i>Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Authority</i> , (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 314	67
<i>Tracy First v. City of Tracy</i> , (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 912	31
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> , (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412	25, 31
<i>Washoe Meadows Community v. Department of Parks & Recreation</i> , (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 277	43, 44, 54

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1 24

Public Resources Code § 4511 56, 57

Public Resources Code § 21000..... 11, 60

Public Resources Code § 21005..... 28, 29

Public Resources Code § 21061..... 68

Public Resources Code § 21080.5..... 57

Public Resources Code § 21168.5..... 25

Public Resources Code § 21168.9..... 24

Public Resources Code § 21083.1..... 31

California Regulations

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 895 65

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 1034 57

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15064 61

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15124 Passim

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15126.4..... 49

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15144 30

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15146 30

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15147 30

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15151 30

14 Cal. Code of Regulations § 15384..... 27

Other Authorities

Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act, 2d ed
Cal CEB.....26, 49, 66
